No. 15022

SEYCHELLES

Declaration of acceptance of the obligations contained in the Charter of the United Nations. Done at Victoria on 23 July 1976

Authentic text: English.

Registered ex officio on 21 September 1976.

SEYCHELLES

Déclaration d'acceptation des obligations contenues dans la Charte des Nations Unies. Faite à Victoria le 23 juillet 1976

Texte authentique: anglais.

Enregistré d'office le 21 septembre 1976.

SEYCHELLES: DECLARATION' OF ACCEPTANCE OF THE OBLIGATIONS CONTAINED IN THE CHARTER OF THE UNITED NATIONS

WHEREAS Seychelles did by virtue of a resolution of its Assembly resolve that, following its declared policy, it would on the achievement of independence apply for full membership in the United Nations,

AND WHEREAS independence was achieved on the 29th day of June 1976 when Seychelles became a sovereign Republic,

AND WHEREAS membership in the United Nations is open to all peace-loving States which accept the obligations contained in the Charter of the United Nations,

AND WHEREAS the Republic of Seychelles is a peace-loving State and accepts the obligations contained in the Charter of the United Nations,

Now, THEREFORE, I, James Richard Marie Mancham, President of the Republic of Seychelles:

- I. declare that the Government of the Republic of Seychelles accepts the obligations contained in the Charter of the United Nations and solemnly undertakes to fulfil them;
- II. apply on behalf of the Republic of Seychelles for the admission of the Republic of Seychelles to membership in the United Nations.

[Signed]
JAMES RICHARD MARIE MANCHAM
President

¹ Presented to the Secretary-General on 9 August 1976. By resolution 31/1* adopted by the General Assembly at its first plenary meeting on 21 September 1976, the Republic of Seychelles was admitted to membership in the United Nations.

^{*}United Nations, Offical Records of the General Assembly, Thirty-first Session, Supplement No. 39 (A/31/39), p. 10.